

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIE F. JONES, DC # 021739
Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. SC09-612
L.T. No. 4D08-5206

FLORIDA PAROLE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**On petition for discretionary review from a decision
of the District Court of Appeal, Fourth District of Florida**

ANTHONY ANDREWS
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Parole Commission
2601 Blair Stone Road, Bldg. C
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2450
(850) 488-4460
Fla. Bar # 0749001
E-mail: tonyandrews@fpc.state.fl.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case and the Facts	2
Summary of the Argument	6
Argument	7
I. Nature of Interdistrict Conflict	7
II. Fourth District’s Decision should be affirmed because its application of Section 95.11(5)(f), Florida Statutes does not violate Separation of Powers principles	9
A. Statute of Limitations in Federal Habeas Corpus actions	17
B. Statute of Limitations for Habeas Corpus in other jurisdictions	19
III. Appellant’s Habeas Corpus Petition was Untimely under Section 95.11(5)(f)	21
A. Lenity should not apply to Habeas Corpus actions involving parole or conditional release revocations	26
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Service	28
Certificate of Compliance	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Abimobola v. U.S.</u> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 249 (E.D. N.Y. 2005)	25
<u>Allen v. Butterworth</u> , 756 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2000)	10, 12
<u>Battrick v. State</u> , 267 Kan. 389, 985 P.2d 707 (1999)	20
<u>Britt v. State</u> , 931 So. 2d 209, 210 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006)	16
<u>Carpenter v. Florida Parole Commission</u> , 958 So.2d 564, 565 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	5, 8, 24
<u>Clements v. State</u> , 979 So. 2d 256, 260 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	26
<u>Collins v. State</u> , 10 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2009)	16
<u>Cooper v. Fla. Parole Comm.</u> , 924 So.2d 966, 967 n.1 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006), <i>rev. pending</i> , No. SC06-1236 (Fla. June 21, 2006)	5, 8, 9, 24
<u>Day v. McDonough</u> , 126 S.Ct. 1675, 1680 n.1 (2006); 28 U.S.C. § 2254, history and amendments notes	18
<u>Duncan v. Walker</u> , 533 US 167 (2001)	18
<u>Epps v. State</u> , 17 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2009)	16
<u>Fisher v. Baker</u> , 203 U.S. 174, 181, 51 L. Ed. 142, 27 S. Ct. 135 (1906)	10
<u>Frederick v. Rowe</u> , 130 So. 915 (1932)	23
<u>Genung v. Nuckolls</u> , 292 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1974)	11, 27
<u>Glasco v. State</u> , 914 So. 2d 512, 512 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2005)	15

<u>Green v. Moore</u> , 777 So.2d 425, 426 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	5
<u>Griffith v. Florida Parole Commission</u> , 485 So. 2d 818, 820 (Fla. 1986)	11
<u>Gusow v. State</u> , 6 So. 3d 699, 704 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009)	23
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 945 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2007)	16
<u>Hansen v. Duggar</u> , 536 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	11, 27
<u>Head v. McNeil</u> , 975 So. 2d 583, 584-585 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2008)	24
<u>Hinton v. Pliler</u> , CIV-S-01-1174 MCE JFM P (E.D. CA Nov. 30, 2006), adopted by, <u>Hinton v. Pliler</u> , CIV-S-01-1174 MCE JFM P (E.D. CA Feb. 21, 2007)	18
<u>In re Gerald A. Gallego on Habeas Corpus</u> , 18 Cal. 4 th 825 (1998)	20
<u>In re McDonald</u> , 489 U.S. 180, 184 (1989)	15
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Bonds</u> , 165 Wn.2d 135, 141-142, 196 P.3d 672, 676 (2008)	19
<u>In the Matter of Personal Restraint of Richard Garrett Turay</u> , 150 Wn.2d 71, 74 P.3d 1194 (2003)	19
<u>Johnson v. Fla. Parole Comm'n</u> , 841 So. 2d 615, 617 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	14
<u>Jones v. Fla. Parole Comm.</u> , 4D08-4352 (Fla. 4th DCA Dec. 4, 2008)	4, 8, 9
<u>Jordan v. Fla. Parole Comm'n</u> , 403 So. 2d 591 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981)	14
<u>Joseph v. State</u> , 301 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 1974)	24
<u>Kalway v. Singletary</u> , 708 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1998)	13
<u>Kasischke v. State</u> , 991 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2008)	26

<u>Kelly v. State</u> , 92 So. 2d 172, 176 (Fla. 1956)	22
<u>Lanier v. State</u> , 982 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 2008)	16
<u>Martin v. Florida Parole Commission</u> , 951 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) <i>Rev. dismissed</i> , 957 So.2d 635 (Fla. 2007)	5, 8, 24
<u>Mayle v. Felix</u> , 545 U.S. 644, 661 (2005)	10
<u>Mayes v. Moore</u> , 877 So. 2d 967, 971 (Fla. 2002)	11
<u>Murray v. Regier</u> , 872 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 2002)	23
<u>People ex rel. Perkins v. Moss</u> , 187 N.Y. 410 (1907)	23
<u>People v. Gonzalez</u> , 973 P.2d 732, 734-735 (Col. App. 1999)	26
<u>Presley v. Florida Parole Commission</u> , 904 So. 2d 573, 574-575 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005)	9, 13, 15
<u>Rhines v. Weber</u> , 544 US 269 (2005)	18
<u>Richardson v. Florida Parole Commission</u> , 924 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)	11
<u>Roth v. Crosby</u> , 884 So. 2d 407, 408 n.2 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	5
<u>Smith v. Fla. Parole Comm.</u> , 987 So.2d 229 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 24
<u>Spencer v. Department of Corrections</u> , 823 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 2002)	16
<u>State v. Scarlet</u> , 800 So. 2d 220, 221 (Fla. 2001)	11, 27
<u>State v. Weeks</u> , 166 So. 2d 892, 895 (Fla. 1964)	10
<u>Steele v. State</u> , 14 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2009)	16

<u>Sutton v. Florida Parole Commission</u> , 975 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008)	8
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 736, 741 (Fla. 1996)	24
<u>Thomas v. Crosby</u> , 371 F.3d 782 (11 th Cir. 2004)	18
<u>Tobin v. Damian</u> , 772 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	21
<u>Tolar v. State</u> , 196 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1967)	10
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 251 F.3d 594, 596 (7 th Cir. 2001)	15
<u>Wade v. Robinson</u> , 327 F.3d 328, 334 (4 th Cir. 2003)	25
<u>White v. State</u> , Case No.: 1101 (Tenn. App. April 21, 1987)	23
<u>Williams v. Law</u> , 368 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 1979)	12
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 833 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 2002)	16
<u>OTHER</u>	
Article V, Section 2(a), Florida Constitution	12
28 U.S.C. Section 2244	17
The “Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996” (“AEDPA”)	17
Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	3
Rule 9.315(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	5
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(3)	14
Fla. R. App. P. 9.141(c)(4)	14
Fla. R. Civ. 1.630	13

Section 95.11, Florida Statutes	4, 5, 7-10, 13, 17, 21, 24-27
Chapter 947, Florida Statutes	7, 11, 27
1996 Florida Laws Chapter 106	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-1501, 1507 (2008)	19, 20
Section 10.73.090, Rev. Code Wash. (2009)	19
